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Introduction


On October 16, 2017, the Committee on Housing and Buildings, chaired by Council Member Jumaane D. Williams will hold a hearing for the purposes of conducting votes on Proposed Int. No. 336-B, Proposed Int. No. 942-B, Proposed Int. No. 1404-A, Proposed Int. No. 1429-A, Proposed Int. No. 1437-A, Proposed Int. No. 1444-A and Proposed Int. No. 1645-A.
The Committee originally heard Int. No. 1404, Int. No. 1429, Int. No. 1437 and Int. No. 1444 on January 31, 2017 and received testimony from representatives of the Department of Buildings (DOB), the Department of Housing Preservation and Development (HPD), members of the real estate and construction industries, and other interested members of the public. More information about these bills and materials for those hearings can be accessed online at http://goo.gl/xdoSUw.
The Committee also heard Proposed Int. No. 336-A, Proposed Int. No 942-A.  and Int. No 1645 on June 19, 2017 and heard from representatives of the Department of Housing Preservation and Development (HPD), housing advocates, legal service providers, members of the real estate industry, and other interested members of the public. More information about these bills and materials for those hearings can be accessed online at http://goo.gl/MA9h3x.
Proposed Legislation

Below is a brief summary of each of the pieces of legislation being voted on by the Committee at this hearing. These summaries are intended for informational purposes only and do not substitute for legal counsel. For more detailed information, you should review the full text of each bill, which is attached below.
Proposed Int. No. 336-B


This bill would require HPD to report on the amount and location of affordable housing provided through its inclusionary housing programs (including the mandatory inclusionary housing program). The report would also include certain information about the affordable housing, such as the amount and type of government financial assistance provided for such housing. This legislation takes effect immediately after it becomes law. 
Proposed Int. No. 942-B


This bill would require HPD to provide housing development project information in a non-proprietary format that permits automated processing. Additionally, this legislation requires HPD to report to the Council on the completion dates, location, developer information, and the source, type and value of all city financial assistance and other financial assistance provided by the city for housing development projects. This legislation takes effect 180 days after it becomes law.
Proposed Int. No. 1404-A

This bill would increase the minimum civil penalties and fines for immediately hazardous and major violations of the site safety provisions of the New York City Building Code and the Administrative Code of the City of New York. This legislation takes effect 120 days after it becomes law. 
Proposed Int. No. 1429-A
This bill would require that workers at construction sites receive pre-shift instructions, including a discussion of safety concerns regarding the tasks and activities to be performed during that shift. This legislation takes effect 180 days after it becomes law.
Proposed Int. No. 1437-A
This bill would increase the civil penalties for construction sites with excessive violations. This legislation takes effect on June 1, 2018 after it becomes law. 
Proposed Int. No. 1444-A

This bill expands the requirement that workers at construction sites receive site-specific safety orientations and periodic refreshers. The legislation takes effect 180 days after it becomes law. 
Proposed Int. No. 1645-A
This bill would require the Department of Housing Preservation and Development to produce an annual report on the affordable housing fund and the mandatory inclusionary housing developments that fund it. This legislation takes effect immediately after it becomes law. 

Proposed Int. No. 336-B

By Council Members Lander, Chin, Gentile, Gibson, Johnson, Levin, Levine, Mendez, Reynoso, Richards, Rodriguez and Menchaca

..Title

A Local Law to amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation reporting on inclusionary housing programs

..Body

Be it enacted by the Council as follows:

Section 1. Title 26 of the administrative code of the city of New York is amended by adding a new chapter 17 to read as follows:

CHAPTER 17

PERIODIC REPORTS ON INCLUSIONARY HOUSING PROGRAMS


§ 26-1701 Definitions. a. Unless otherwise indicated, the following terms, as used in this chapter, shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms by the New York city zoning resolution: administering agent; affordable floor area; affordable housing unit; compensated development; generating site; inclusionary housing designated area; income band; MIH development; MIH site and zoning lot.


b. As used in this chapter, the term “department” means the department of housing preservation and development.

§ 26-1702 Annual report. No later than September 1 of each year, the department, in consultation with the department of buildings and the department of city planning, shall publish an interactive map on the department’s website and shall make the data used to compile such map publicly available in a form that permits automated processing and downloading. Such map shall indicate or provide a link to the following information for each zoning lot that contains a generating site, a compensated development, an MIH development or an MIH site:

1. Whether such lot contains a generating site, a compensated development, an MIH development or an MIH site; 

2. For each generating site, whether such site is located in a R10 district or within an inclusionary housing designated area; 

3. The address, block and lot number of such lot;

4. The source and type of all financial assistance, including but not limited to grants, loans, subsidies, tax credits and tax exemptions or abatements, provided by any federal, state or local agency or instrumentality for the purpose of promoting the creation, preservation or rehabilitation of affordable floor area;

5. The number of affordable housing units located at or provided in connection with such lot, disaggregated by income band;

6. The administering agent for affordable housing units located at or provided in connection with such lot; and

7. If such lot contains a compensated development or an MIH development, the address, block and lot number of the generating site or MIH site for such lot.

§ 2. This local law takes effect immediately.
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Proposed Int. No. 942-B

By Council Members Rodriguez, Chin, Gentile, Rose and Rosenthal

..Title

A Local Law to amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to increasing transparency regarding city financial assistance provided to developers

..Body

Be it enacted by the Council as follows:

Section 1. The opening paragraph of subdivision a of section 26-903 of the administrative code of the city of New York, as added by local law number 44 for the year 2012, is amended to read as follows:


a. For each housing development project, the developer shall provide to the department, and the department shall make available on its website the following information in a non-proprietary format that permits automated processing:


§ 2. Section 26-903 of the administrative code of the city of New York is amended by adding a new subdivision d to read as follows:

d. No later than October 31, 2018, and by October 31 in each year thereafter, the department shall submit to the mayor and, by electronic mail, the council, and shall publish online, a report on housing development projects. Such report shall include, at a minimum, the following information for each housing development project; provided that such report need not include any housing development project that was completed more than five years before the date of such report or where the developer was selected before the effective date of the local law that added this subdivision:


(1) the project identifier;


(2) the address;


(3) the anticipated completion date or the actual completion date for completed projects;


(4) the name of the developer and each contractor; and


(5) the information required by paragraph four of subdivision a of this section.


§ 3. This local law takes effect 180 days after it becomes law, except that commissioner of housing preservation and development may take such measures as are necessary for the implementation of this local law, including the promulgation of rules, before such date.
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Proposed Int. No. 1404-A

By Council Members Williams, Richards, Chin, Rosenthal, Reynoso, Crowley, Levin, Rose, Espinal, Menchaca and Cornegy (by the request of the Manhattan Borough President)

..Title

A Local Law to amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to penalties for violations of site safety provisions of the construction codes

..Body

Be it enacted by the Council as follows:
Section 1. Section 28-202.1 of the administrative code of the city of New York, as amended by local law number 94 for the year 2017, is amended to read as follows:

§ 28-202.1 Civil penalties. Except as otherwise specified in this code or other law, violations of this code, the 1968 building code, the zoning resolution or other laws or rules enforced by the department shall be punishable by civil penalties within the ranges set forth below:

1. 
For immediately hazardous violations, a civil penalty of not less than one thousand dollars nor more than $25,000 may be imposed for each violation. In addition to such civil penalty, a separate additional penalty may be imposed of not more than $1,000 for each day that the violation is not corrected. The commissioner may by rule establish such specified daily penalties.

2. 
For major violations, a civil penalty of not more than $10,000 may be imposed for each violation. In addition to such civil penalty, a separate additional penalty may be imposed of not more than $250 for each month that the violation is not corrected. The commissioner may by rule establish such specified monthly penalties.

3. 
For lesser violations, a civil penalty of not more than $500 may be imposed for each violation.

Exceptions:

1. 
The owner, lessee, occupant, manager or operator of a building affected by a natural or man-made disaster, as determined by the commissioner, shall not be subject to a civil penalty for a violation involving such building if (i) notice of such violation is issued by the department during the 90-day period immediately after such disaster or, in the case of a major natural or man-made disaster as determined by the commissioner, during the six-month period immediately after such disaster, and (ii) such violation is corrected on or before 40 days after such disaster period or such greater amount of time as determined by the commissioner for such violation. The notice of such violation shall state that such violation is subject to this exception and shall set forth the procedure and time period for correcting such violation without incurring a civil penalty. This exception shall not apply to immediately hazardous violations, violations charged as aggravated violations or violations without connection to such disaster, as determined by the department. 

2.  The owner, lessee, occupant, manager or operator of a building where a violation occurs shall not be subject to a civil penalty for such violation if (i) such violation was connected to a natural or man-made disaster, as determined by the commissioner, and (ii) such building is undergoing, or scheduled or under evaluation for, work or acquisition through a city-operated disaster recovery program responding to such disaster. 

3.   The owner, lessee, occupant, manager or operator of a building shall not be subject to a civil penalty for a violation resulting from work done by a city employee, or by a third party under contract with the city, in response to a natural or man-made disaster, provided that such violation is corrected on or before 60 days after the issuance of such violation, or such greater amount of time as determined by the commissioner for such violation. If such owner, lessee, occupant, manager or operator of a building can demonstrate to the satisfaction of the department that a city employee or third party under contract with the city has committed to correcting such violation then such violation shall be rescinded, without penalty. The notice of such violation shall state that such violation is subject to this exception and shall set forth the procedure and time period for correcting such violation without incurring a civil penalty. This exception shall not apply to immediately hazardous violations or violations charged as aggravated violations.

4.  The minimum civil penalty for a violation of section 28-408.1 or section 28-410.1 of this code shall be $2,500 for a first violation and $5,000 for a second violation, in addition to any separate daily penalty imposed pursuant to item 1 of this section.

5.  For a violation of section 28-210.1: 

5.1. Unless exception 5.2 applies, the minimum civil penalty for a violation of section 28-210.1 in any building involving the illegal conversion, maintenance or occupancy of three or more dwelling units above the number of dwelling units that is legally authorized by the certificate of occupancy or if no certificate of occupancy is required as evidenced by official records shall be $15,000. Each dwelling unit above the number that is legally authorized by the certificate of occupancy or if no certificate of occupancy is required as evidenced by official records shall constitute a separate offense that shall be charged separately and shall be punishable by a separate civil penalty. Provided, however, that the penalties for multiple violations of this exception may be based on the same evidence; and 

5.2. The owner of a building shall not be subject to a civil penalty for a violation of section 28-210.1 in such building if such owner can show the following: 

5.2.1. Such violation was the first such violation issued for such building or was issued within 30 days after such first violation; 

5.2.2. At the time such violation was issued or, if such violation was issued within 30 days after such first violation was issued, the time such first violation was issued, a registration for such building has been properly filed with the department of housing preservation and development in accordance with article two of subchapter 4 of the housing maintenance code; and 

5.2.3. At the time such violation was issued or, if such violation was issued within 30 days after such first violation was issued, the time such first violation was issued, such owner reasonably did not know of, or could not reasonably have known of such illegal conversion, the maintenance thereof or occupancy thereof and takes lawful immediate and diligent steps to cure said violation.

6.
For violations of article 110 of this chapter or chapter 33 of the New York city building code:

6.1. The minimum civil penalty for an immediately hazardous violation of such article or chapter shall be $2,000, in addition to any separate daily penalty imposed pursuant to item 1 of this section; and

6.2. The minimum civil penalty for a major violation of such article or chapter shall be $1,000, in addition to any separate monthly penalty imposed pursuant to item 2 of this section.

§ 2. Section 28-203.1 of the administrative code of the city of New York, as amended by local law number 141 for the year 2013, is amended to read as follows:

§28-203.1 Criminal fines and imprisonment. Except as otherwise specified in this code or other law, violations of this code, the 1968 building code, the zoning resolution or other laws or rules enforced by the department shall be punishable by criminal fines and imprisonment within the ranges set forth below:

1. Every person convicted of violating a provision of this code, the 1968 building code, the zoning resolution or other law or rule enforced by the department or an order of the commissioner issued pursuant thereto that is classified by the commissioner or the code as an immediately hazardous violation shall be guilty of a misdemeanor punishable by (i) a fine of not more than [twenty-five thousand dollars] $25,000. 

2. Every person convicted of violating a provision of this code, the 1968 building code, the zoning resolution or other law or rule enforced by the department or an order of the commissioner issued pursuant thereto that is classified by the commissioner or the code as a major violation shall be guilty of a violation punishable by a fine of not more than [ten thousand dollars] $10,000, or imprisonment for not more than 15 days or both such fine and imprisonment. 

3. Every person convicted of violating a provision of this code, the zoning resolution or other law or rule enforced by the department or an order of the commissioner issued pursuant thereto that is classified by the commissioner or the code as a lesser violation shall be guilty of a violation punishable by a fine of not more than [five hundred dollars] $500.

Exceptions:

1. The owner, lessee, occupant, manager or operator of a building affected by a natural or man-made disaster, as determined by the commissioner, shall not be subject to a criminal fine or imprisonment if notice of such violation was issued during the 90-day-period immediately after such disaster or, in the case of a major natural or man-made disaster as determined by the commissioner, during the six-month period immediately after such disaster. This exception shall not apply to immediately hazardous violations, violations charged as aggravated violations or violations without connection to such disaster. 

2. The owner, lessee, occupant, manager or operator of a building where a violation occurs shall not be subject to a criminal fine or imprisonment for such violation if (i) such violation was connected to a natural or man-made disaster, as determined by the commissioner, and (ii) such building is undergoing, or scheduled or under evaluation for, work or acquisition through a city operated disaster recovery program responding to such disaster. 

3. The owner, lessee, manager or operator of a building shall not be subject to criminal fines or imprisonment for a violation resulting from work done by a city employee or third party under contract with the city, in response to a natural or man-made disaster. This exception shall not apply to immediately hazardous violations or violations charged as aggravated violations.

4.  The minimum fine for an immediately hazardous violation of article 110 of this chapter or chapter 33 of the New York city building code shall be $2,000.

5. 
The minimum fine for a major violation of article 110 of this chapter or chapter 33 of the New York city building code shall be $1,000.


§ 3. This local law takes effect 120 days after it becomes law, except that the commissioner of buildings may take such measures as are necessary for its implementation, including the promulgation of rules, before its effective date.
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Proposed Int. No. 1429-A

By Council Members Ferreras-Copeland, Crowley, Rose, Reynoso, Levin, Espinal, Cornegy, Richards, Menchaca, Chin and Kallos


A LOCAL LAW

To amend the New York city building code, in relation to requiring pre-shift safety meetings for workers at construction sites

Be it enacted by the Council as follows:

Section 1.  Chapter 33 of the New York city building code is amended to add a new section 3301.12, to read as follows:

3301.12 Pre-shift safety meetings. Each permit holder at a site that requires a site safety manager, site safety coordinator, or construction superintendent shall ensure that each construction or demolition worker employed or otherwise engaged at such site by the permit holder or performing subcontracted work for or on behalf of such permit holder takes part in a safety meeting at the beginning of such worker’s shift, but before such worker commences any construction or demolition work in such shift, in accordance with the requirements of Sections 3301.12.1 through 3301.12.3.
Exception: Where other sections of this code or rules promulgated thereunder specify pre-task or pre-shift meetings for specific types of work, those requirements shall instead apply.
3301.12.1 Pre-shift safety meeting to be conducted by a competent person. Pre-shift safety meetings shall be conducted at the beginning of each worker’s shift, but before such worker commences any construction or demolition work in such shift, by a competent person designated by the permit holder, or where so authorized by the permit holder, by a competent person designated by the subcontractor. Such competent person shall have the ability to communicate with each worker who takes part in such meeting.
3301.12.2 Pre-shift safety meeting content. The pre-shift safety meeting shall include a review of activities and tasks to be performed during the shift, including specific safety concerns or risks associated with fulfilling such work.
3301.12.3 Records. The permit holder shall maintain, for each worker, a record of one pre-shift safety meeting per week. Such record shall include for each such meeting:

1.   The date and time of each such meeting; 

2.   The name, title and company affiliation of each worker who participated; and
3.  The name, title and company affiliation of the competent person who conducted such meeting, along with such person’s signature.


§ 2. This local law takes effect 180 days after it becomes law, except that the commissioner of buildings may take such measures as are necessary for its implementation, including the promulgation of rules, before such effective date.
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Proposed Int. No. 1437-A

By Council Members Menchaca, Crowley, Salamanca, Gentile, Rosenthal, Rose, Reynoso, Levin, Espinal, Cornegy, Richards and Chin

..Title

A Local Law to amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to increasing the civil penalties for construction sites with excessive violations

..Body

Be it enacted by the Council as follows:

Section 1. Article 202 of chapter 2 of title 28 of the administrative code of the city of New York is amended to add a new section 28-202.3 to read as follows:
§ 28-202.3 Increased civil penalties for construction sites with excessive violations. Subject to the limitations of section 28-202.1, for any violation of this code, the 1968 building code, the zoning resolution or other laws or rules enforced by the department issued to a person who has an existing immediately hazardous or major violation with respect to the construction site for which the violation is being issued, that occurs at a construction site with a violation ratio, at the time of the issuance of such violation, that exceeds the threshold violation ratio for such site, the civil penalty imposed shall be at least twice the civil penalty that would be imposed if such site were not subject to this section 28-202.3. This section 28-202.3 shall have no effect on additional monthly or daily penalties imposed pursuant to section 28-202.1.

Exceptions:
1.  Sites that are the subject of an in rem foreclosure judgment in favor of the city and were transferred by the city to a third party pursuant to section 11-412.1 of the code.

2.  Sites that are the subject of a court order appointing an administrator pursuant to article 7-a of the real property actions and proceedings law in a case brought by the department of housing preservation and development. 

3.   Sites that are the subject of a loan provided by or through the department of housing preservation and development or the New York city housing development corporation for the purpose of rehabilitation.

§ 28-202.3.1 Definitions. The following words and terms shall, for the purposes of section 28-202.3, have the meanings shown herein.

THRESHOLD VIOLATION RATIO. For a major building site, the ninetieth percentile of violation ratios for major building sites in the city as of December 31 of the immediately preceding calendar year. For a construction site that only involves work on a one-, two- or three-family building, the ninetieth percentile of violation ratios for construction sites that only involve work on a one-, two- or three-family building in the city as of December 31 of the immediately preceding calendar year. For a construction site that is not a major building site and that does not only involve work on a one-, two- or three-family building, the ninetieth percentile of violation ratios for construction sites that are not major building sites and that do not only involve work on a one-, two- or three-family building in the city as of December 31 of the immediately preceding calendar year. 

VIOLATION RATIO. With respect to a construction site, (i) the number of immediately hazardous violations and major violations issued against such site in the preceding 12 months, excluding any violations that have been dismissed or that are currently in the appeals process, divided by the square footage of the footprint of such site or (ii) an alternative ratio established by department rule and that the department determines is appropriate for identifying construction sites with high rates of immediately hazardous violations, major violations or unsafe conditions for the purposes of this section 28-202.3, provided that such rule is promulgated on or after January 1, 2020.


§ 2. This local law takes effect on June 1, 2018, except that the commissioner of buildings may take such actions as are necessary for its implementation, including the promulgation of rules, before such effective date.
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Proposed Int. No. 1444-A

By Council Members Treyger, Crowley, Miller, Salamanca, Rose, Reynoso, Levin, Espinal, Menchaca, Cornegy, Richards, Chin, Kallos, Cohen and Vallone


A LOCAL LAW

To amend the New York city building code, in relation to requiring site-specific safety orientations for workers at construction sites

Be it enacted by the Council as follows:

Section 1. Chapter 33 of the New York city building code is amended to add a new section 3301.11, to read as follows:

3301.11 Site safety orientation and refresher. Each permit holder at a site that requires a site safety manager, site safety coordinator, or construction superintendent shall ensure that each construction or demolition worker employed or otherwise engaged at such site by the permit holder or performing subcontracted work for or on behalf of such permit holder receives a site safety orientation and refresher in accordance with the requirements of Sections 3301.11.1 through 3301.11.5.
3301.11.1 Site safety orientation. Each worker employed or otherwise engaged at such site by the permit holder or performing subcontracted work for or on behalf of such permit holder shall receive a site safety orientation before such worker commences any construction or demolition work at such site.

3301.11.2 Site safety refresher. Each worker employed or otherwise engaged at such site by the permit holder or performing subcontracted work for or on behalf of such permit holder shall receive a site safety refresher if such worker (i) has performed construction or demolition work at such site for one year or more and (ii) one year or more has elapsed since such worker received a site safety orientation or refresher with respect to such site.

3301.11.3 Site safety orientation and refresher to be conducted by qualified person. Site safety orientations and refreshers required by this section shall be conducted by a qualified person designated by the permit holder. Such qualified person shall have the ability to communicate with each worker who takes part in such orientation or refresher.
3301.11.4 Site safety orientation and refresher content. Site safety orientations and refreshers required by this section shall include a review of safety procedures at such site and any hazardous activities to be performed at such site. 
3301.11.5 Records. A record of all orientations conducted for the site shall be maintained by the permit holder and kept at the site. Such record shall include for each such orientation or refresher:

1.   The date and time of such orientation or refresher;
2.   The name, title and company affiliations of each worker who participated; and
3.  The name, title and company affiliation of the qualified person who conducted such orientation or refresher, along with such person’s signature.

§ 2.  Section 3310.10.1 of Chapter 33 of the New York city building code is amended to read as follows:
3310.10.1 Orientation. [All workers employed at a major building site shall receive a site-specific safety orientation program. This program shall include a review of any hazardous activities of the job that are relevant to the tasks and activities to be performed. All workers must attend such a program no later than seven days after commencing their employment at the site.] The requirements of Section 3301.11 shall apply.


§ 3. This local law takes effect 180 days after it becomes law, except that the commissioner of buildings may take such measures as are necessary for its implementation, including the promulgation of rules, before such effective date.
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Proposed Int. No. 1645-A

By Council Members Richards, Gentile and Rosenthal

..Title

A Local Law to amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to contributions to and expenditures from the mandatory inclusionary housing affordable housing fund

..Body

Be it enacted by the Council as follows:
Section 1. Section 26-1701 of the administrative code of the city of New York, as added by a local law for the year 2017 amending the administrative code of the city of New York relating to reporting on inclusionary housing programs, as proposed in introduction number 336-B, is amended to read as follows:

§ 26-1701 Definitions. a. Unless otherwise indicated, the following terms, as used in this chapter, shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms by the New York city zoning resolution: administering agent; affordable floor area; affordable housing fund; affordable housing unit; compensated development; dwelling unit; generating site; inclusionary housing designated area; income band; MIH development; MIH site and zoning lot.

§ 2. Chapter 17 of title 26 of the administrative code of the city of New York is amended by adding a new section 26-1703 to read as follows:

§ 26-1703 Reporting on affordable housing fund. On or before September 30, 2018, and annually thereafter, the department shall publish on the department’s website a report on contributions to and expenditures from the affordable housing fund. The information in such report shall be indexed by borough and community district and shall include the total amount of money in such fund available for exclusive use in each community district and for use in each borough without regard to community district. Such report shall include, at a minimum, the following information about each zoning lot for which a contribution is made to such fund: (i) the name of the owner of such lot; (ii) the address, block and lot number; (iii) the total number of dwelling units located at such lot; (iv) the amount of affordable floor area that would otherwise be required at such lot in lieu of such contribution pursuant to section 23-154 of the New York city zoning resolution; and (v) the total amount of contributions made in connection with such lot. 

§ 3. This local law takes effect immediately
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